concluded Ms Cornelius had a personal grievance in that she had been unjustifiably 

dismissed by HPG.  I also found she had money improperly deducted from her wages. 

[4]  As a result I ordered HPG make the following payments to Ms Cornelius: 

a. $3,278.00 (three thousand, two hundred and seventy eight dollars) 

gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and 

b. A further $4,000.00 (four thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; and 

c. A further $2,080.00 (two thousand and eighty dollars) being payment 

of wages improperly deducted; and  

d. A further $2,500 (two thousand, five hundred dollars) as a contribution 

toward the costs Ms Cornelius incurred in pursuing her claim.   

[5] I ordered payment be made no later than 4.00pm Thursday 16 June 2016.   

[6] Ms Cornelius now asserts payment has not been made and seeks an order HPG

[...]

The orders sought shall therefore be made. 

Conclusion and orders  

[13] I therefore order the respondent, HPG Private Limited, comply with those 

made in Cornelius v HPG Private Limited & Ors [2016] NZERA Wellington 60 and 

pay Natalie Cornelius the sum of $11,858.00 (eleven thousand, eight hundred and 

fifty eight dollars). 

[14] Payment is to be made no later than 4.00pm Thursday 25 August 2016. 

[15] In closing I caution HPG and its director, Kamaljit Singh, that failure to 

comply with the above orders may result in further consequences.  Should such a